
JOHN AND LORI WESTERHOLD,	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
Plaintiffs/Respondents/Cross-	:	Docket No. A-2551-22T4
Appellants,	:	
	:	
	:	Civil Action
v.	:	
	:	On Appeal From Order of The Superior
NORMANDY BEACH ASSOCIATES,	:	Court of New Jersey, Chancery Division,
INC., NORMANDY BEACH	:	Ocean County
IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION,	:	Docket No. OCN-C-37-20
	:	
Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Respondent	:	Sat Below:
	:	Hon. Francis Hodgson, Jr., P.J.Ch.
and	:	
	:	
TOWNSHIP OF BRICK, NEW	:	
JERSEY,	:	
	:	
Defendant/Respondent,	:	

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS NORMANDY BEACH ASSOCIATES, INC. AND NORMANDY BEACH IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THEIR APPEAL

GOLDBERG SEGALLA LLP
1037 Raymond Boulevard, Suite 1010
Newark, New Jersey 07102-5423
Mail: PO Box 580, Buffalo, NY 14201
Tel: (973) 681-7000
On the Brief:
H. Lockwood Miller, III (035611994)

GOLDBERG SEGALLA LLP
301 Carnegie Center, Suite 200
Princeton, New Jersey 08540-6530
Mail: PO Box 580, Buffalo, NY 14201
Tel: (609) 986-1300

Of Counsel and On the Brief:
Daniel L. Klein, Esq (019722001)

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Respondents
Normandy Beach Associates, Inc. and Normandy Beach
Improvement Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
The Facts Before the Trial Court.....	5
The Trial Court's Erroneous Decision	9
ARGUMENT	11
THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRONEOUS ORDER MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS DID NOT AND CANNOT ESTABLISH AN IMPLIED EASEMENT APPURTENANT BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE (Da2601-2607, T61:8—T73:20).....	11
A. Standard of Review.....	11
B. An Implied Easement Appurtenant Must Be Established By Clear And Convincing Evidence	12
C. The Record Before the Trial Court Did Not and Cannot Establish an Implied Easement Appurtenant by Clear and Convincing Evidence	13
1. The reasons relied on by the trial court do not establish an implied easement	13
a. Proximity to the beach	14
b. The required cost and size of a house built on the Westerhold Property.....	16
c. References to “Surf Fishing” and “Surf Bathing”	17
d. Whether Berger felt “obligated” to access the beach via the street ends.....	18

e.	The boardwalk not being built	18
f.	The trial court’s erroneous reliance on <u>Lennig v. Ocean City Ass’n</u>	19
2.	Substantial other aspects of the record disprove an easement.....	21
a.	The Berger Indenture	22
b.	The 1925 Plan	23
c.	The 1949 Judgment	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page(s)
<u>A. J. & J. O. Pilar, Inc. v. Lister Corp.</u> , 38 N.J. Super. 488, 498-500 (App. Div.), aff'd, 22 N.J. 75 (1956).....	13
<u>Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</u> , 142 N.J. 520, 540 (1995)	11,13
<u>Bubis v. Kassin</u> , 323 N.J. Super. 601 (App. Div. 1999)	15,16
<u>Eileen T. Quigley, Inc. v. Miller Family Farms</u> , 266 N.J. Super. 283 (App. Div. 1993)	12
<u>Hyland v. Fonda</u> , 44 N.J. Super. 180 (App Div. 1957)	19
<u>Leach v. Anderl</u> , 218 N.J. Super. 18 (App. Div. 1987)	12
<u>Lennig v. Ocean City Ass'n</u> , 41 N.J. Eq. 606 (1886)	19,20
<u>Levinson v. Costello</u> , 74 N.J. Super. 539 (App. Div. 1962)	15
<u>Pruder v. Beuchel</u> , 183 N.J. 428 (2005)	11
<u>Rosen v. Keeler</u> , 411 N.J. Super. 439 (App. Div. 2010)	12,14,15,19
<u>Russi v. City of Newark</u> , 470 N.J. Super. 615 (App. Div. 2022)	11
<u>Village of Ridgewood v. Bolger Found.</u> , 104 N.J. 337 (1986)	12

Weber v. Dockray,
2 N.J. Super. 492 (Ch. Div. 1949)12

Court Rules

R. 4:46-2.....13

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes § 2.1320,21

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED

Opinion granting plaintiffs’ motion for
partial summary judgment(T61:8—T73:20)

Initial Order granting plaintiffs’ motion for
partial summary judgment (Da2561-Da2562)

Corrected Order granting plaintiffs’ motion for
partial summary judgment (Da2566-Da2567)
